

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

99 Civ. No. 2496 (GK)

Next Scheduled Court
Appearance: February 22, 2011

Oral Argument Requested

**BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (INVESTMENTS)
LIMITED'S COMBINED MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
AND OPPOSITION TO GOVERNMENT'S
MOTION TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. RECONSIDERATION IS WARRANTED BECAUSE <i>MORRISON</i> HAS INVALIDATED THE LEGAL BASIS FOR THE LIABILITY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTION ENTERED AGAINST BATCO.....	9
A. <i>Morrison</i> Rejected The “Effects” Test As A Judicially Imposed Measure Of Congress’s Intent To Regulate Extraterritorially, Thus Undermining The Previous Rulings In This Case That RICO Reaches BATCo’s Foreign Conduct.....	10
B. <i>Morrison</i> Must Be Applied Retroactively To BATCo Because This Case Was On Direct Review When <i>Morrison</i> Was Decided And, Even Now, There Is No Final Judgment.....	13
C. Neither The Law-Of-The-Case Doctrine Nor The Mandate Rule Prevents Reconsideration Where, As Here, There Has Been An Intervening Change In The Law	14
D. The Government’s Efforts To Distinguish <i>Morrison</i> Are Unavailing.....	15
II. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT SALVAGE THE LIABILITY DETERMINATION AGAINST BATCO BASED ON NEW LEGAL THEORIES AND ARGUMENTS THAT WERE NOT PRESERVED AT TRIAL AND ARE MERITLESS	17
A. The Government Should Not Be Permitted, At The Eleventh Hour Of This Marathon Litigation, To Raise New Arguments That It Failed To Present To This Court At Trial	18
B. The Government’s <i>Bowman</i> Argument Is Meritless	21
C. The Government’s Argument Based On A Conspiracy Theory Of Extraterritoriality Is Also Meritless	25
D. The Court Should Reject The Government’s Untimely Argument Based On RICO Predicate Crimes That Are Irrelevant To This Case And Were Added To RICO After This Lawsuit Began	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS —Continued

	Page
E. The Government’s Argument Based On The Wire- And Mail-Fraud Predicates And <i>Pasquantino</i> Is Meritless	33
F. The Government’s Domestic Conduct Argument Is Meritless.....	36
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE SHOULD BE DENIED.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	27
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Butte Mining PLC v. Smith</i> , 76 F.3d 287 (9th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	8
* <i>Cedeno v. Intech Group, Inc.</i> , No. 09-9716-cv, 2010 WL 3359468 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Childers v. Slater</i> , 197 F.R.D. 185 (D.D.C. 2000).....	8
<i>City of Cleveland v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	12, 32, 37
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	32
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927).....	28
<i>Franklin v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 163 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Tanker Robert Watt Miller</i> , 92 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	13
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Hewitt v. Hewitt</i> , 896 P.2d 1312 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....	27
<i>Isse v. Am. Univ.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2008).....	8
<i>Jalapeno Prop. Mgmt., LLC v. Dukas</i> , 265 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2001)	8, 43
<i>Jose v. M/V Fir Grove</i> , 801 F. Supp. 349 (D. Or. 1991)	12
* <i>Kollias v. D&G Marine Maint.</i> , 29 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1994)	24, 25
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Serv. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	9
<i>Liquidation Comm’n of Banco Intercont’l, S.A. v. Renta</i> , 530 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 52 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
* <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrow v. Dillard</i> , 580 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>N. S. Fin. Corp. v. Al-Turki</i> , 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29, 30, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Gibson</i> , 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995).....	27
* <i>Norex Petrol. Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 07-4553-cv, 2010 WL 4968691 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Redding & Co. v. Russwine Constr. Corp.</i> , 417 F.2d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	42
<i>Rivard v. United States</i> , 375 F.2d 882 (5th Cir. 1967)	28
<i>Seminole Nation of Okla. v. Norton</i> , No. 01-5418, 2002 WL 1364249 (D.C. Cir. May 24, 2002)	43
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	32
<i>The Dow Chem. Corp. v. Weevil-Cide Co.</i> , 897 F.2d 481 (10th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>United States v. Benitez</i> , 741 F.2d 1312 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1137 (1985).....	28
* <i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Basic</i> , 592 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1978).....	28
* <i>United States v. Gatlin</i> , 216 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Gladue</i> , 4 M.J. 1 (C.M.A. 1977).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Inco Bank & Trust Corp.</i> , 845 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>United States v. Leija-Sanchez</i> , 602 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Martinelli</i> , 62 M.J. 52 (C.A.A.F. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. McKeeve</i> , 131 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 746 F. Supp. 1506 (S.D. Fla. 1990)	32
* <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 167 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	36
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	13
<i>United States v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 777 F.2d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	8, 42
<i>United States v. Winter</i> , 509 F.2d 975 (5th Cir. 1975)	28
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2003).....	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 865 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Yellow Bus Lines, Inc. v. Drivers, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local Union 639</i> , 913 F.2d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	35
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 15	27
15 U.S.C. § 78dd(b)	30
15 U.S.C. § 78ff	29
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	7
18 U.S.C. § 32(a)	24
18 U.S.C. § 175(a)	32
18 U.S.C. § 351(i)	32
18 U.S.C. § 371	28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 832(b)	32
18 U.S.C. § 1343	34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1512(h)	32
18 U.S.C. § 1513(d)	32
18 U.S.C. § 1751(k)	32
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)	31
18 U.S.C. § 1956(f)	32
18 U.S.C. § 1957(d)(2)	32
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	35, 36
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	3, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	3, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)	3, 25, 41
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	25
18 U.S.C. § 1965.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1965(b)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1965(c)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1965(d)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1968(g)	12, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1968(h)	12, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2332b(b)(2)	27
18 U.S.C. § 2332b(e)	32
18 U.S.C. § 2332g(b)	27
18 U.S.C. § 2332h(b)	27
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(d)(1).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2339D(b)	27
18 U.S.C. § 2421.....	31
18 U.S.C. § 2422.....	31
18 U.S.C. § 2423.....	32
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Publ. L. 111-203, § 929P (2010)	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page(s)
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970).....	12, 13
Other Authorities	
115 CONG. REC. S5872 (Mar. 11, 1969).....	13
115 CONG. REC. S9566-67 (Apr. 18, 1969).....	13
<i>Authority of the Federal Bureau of Investigation to Override International Law In Extraterritorial Law Enforcement Activities,</i> 13 Op. O.L.C. 163 (1989).....	24
Christopher Blakesley, <i>U.S. Jurisdiction Over Extraterritorial Crime,</i> 73 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1109 (1982).....	28
<i>Extraterritorial Effect of the Posse Comitatus Act,</i> 13 Op. O.L.C. 321 (1989).....	24
10 J. MOORE, ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 1997).....	43
Ellen Podgor and Daniel Filler, <i>International Criminal Jurisdiction in the Twenty-First Century: Rediscovering United States v. Bowman,</i> 44 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 585 (2007).....	24
J. RAKOFF & H. GOLDSTEIN, RICO: CIVIL AND CRIMINAL LAW AND STRATEGY (2010)	16
U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RICO: A MANUAL FOR FEDERAL PROSECUTORS (1988)	12
U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, CRIMINAL RICO: 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968, A MANUAL FOR FEDERAL PROSECUTORS (5th ed. Oct. 2009).....	20, 31
18B C. WRIGHT, ET AL., FED. PRAC. & PROC. (2d ed. 2002).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

Page(s)

Rules

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 9
